Minnesota law.
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Sec. 9. Nothing in this Act chall be constrned 0 08 g, 1o piarters
to interfere with the specific duties imposed upon the windure t
overnor, attorney general, superintendent of public Stse cficers
instruction, state auditor or state trewsurer in an act to
rovide for the appraisal, sale and keeping of the school
ands, and the investment of the funds arising therefrom.
Sec. 10. This Act shall tako effect and be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved March 11th, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER XIV.

An Actto Provide for the Appraisal, Sale and Leasing of
the School Lands and the Investment of the Funds
Arising therefrom.

Breriom 1. Stats Board of Commissioners of schon] lands—!is officers.

4. To have supervivion of achool lands and dlsposition of the fonds,

8. To provide for sitable books for Register and Hecelver—Uoard to oxamine
books =nd aceonnts of Register and Recelver, atleas once each quarter of
fiscal year.

Register Lg keep record of all bulsnesy transactions of oard.
Recelrer to rocelve and keep all funide, and pay out all moneys in his hands
on the pruper order of the Commissdoner atiested by the HReglster—bond

for faithfal mfarmnnu of datles.

Board of oners requlred to procure coples of all piats and Beld

notes of goveromental surveys, 80 far as thev relate to achool landa.

Appralgement of school lunds lo any pottion of th: State.

Board of Cummtssioners aholl settln with the I'ec lver on the second Tuesday

of December of each year, and at such otl 0 thnes e» they may requlre,

Appratners ameninted for th I txing val achool lands

a il or the purpose o oe o 00
lpl:l::va minl.mupp:: price. v § pon

11, No person in possesdon of school land shall be appointed appraiser.

13. The ap(ﬂrnlser appointed by the Board of Commimioners shall notily the
Audltor of County of the ime when and where he will attend and make
sacn appralscnent.

18. Each appralser shall take and subscribe an oath that he will falthfully and
fmpartislly discharge the dutles devolving epon him,

14, Duty of wpprafsera—Ilnind 1o be platted toto town or village lots when dlrecied
—plnt to be fitad with Coanty Aunditor.

15. Appraisers shall make s personal examination of each portion of school 1and
to be appralsed by them.

18. To appralse all permanent Improvementa of school lands,

17. When l.nthorlucﬁo ¢mploy competent surveyor.

18. May demand written satements from ocenpants on scheo] [apdp~what por-
Hon of school Innds they are cocupying.

1%, Tmtles of Bherlff+—{fees therefor,

0. Allwshool lands clalmed shall be assamed for taxation 1o the same manner as
ather lands are xsscased.

If at mch sale there are no bldders, the Treasurer aball strike off the same
n the oame of the Btate.
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Rxcriox 23,  The County Auditor shall add the appralsed valus of mch ptovements Lo
the land, and mnke statement thereof o bis report.

Lands and improvements may be lezsed Io the discretion of the Doard of
Commisgtoners.

Every pereon holding echool 1atids shall list the same with his other property.

Any person wishing to purchase any portion of achool landa after sppraise-
mant, Board of Jommismioners may direct the Auditor of the proper
county to edvertiss tho sule of the Innds for which offers sre rande.

County Auditor to advertise the sule of sach lands, time end place 1o be Axed

by him,

Eachytrnm shall be offered soperately.

Auditor shall deliver to each purchaser & certificate required by Treasurer
and countersigned by such Audltor stating name of purchaser, etq.

In cuss the purchuser fally to comply with the terms of the wls, the lot so
#0ld shall be again offered for sale.

The certificate of sule shall confer npon the purchaser all the rights and la-
bllitles of » title Lo fes dmple,

All such certificates may be nmigned in writing, ete,

Alllands sold under the provisions of this Act, shall be subject to taxation,

In case of defanlt In the payment of elther principal or Interert when it shall
become due, such oertiBcate ahall become vold, and the holder thereof
ehall forfelt wll right and Interest.

The Treasurer of each couuty shall be treasurer of the school fund-—bond
for the falthlu) performance of duties.

All payments of the achool fund shall be made to the County Treasurer—
duplicate to be Aled in tha Audltor's office.

When payments shall be folly made, the Aunditor of the proper county ghall
gertify such payment.

Each County Treasurcr shall kecp a trze acconnt of 21t moneys received by
hlil:[;s' b;lunglng te the school Jand fand—report to State Superintendent—
i when,

Payment of schoo] fund shall always ba made In speclo.

All payments of school iands vpon which are icprovements, shall be mads
sibject to the payment by the pnrchaser to the persbn ownlog the same.

Counaty Auditor to keep &n account with the Treasurer, and shall quarterly
make o fall setilement with sich Treasurer,

41. The prl.n?i al ;n.m arlsing from sales of school lands shall remalo a perpetunl

school fund.
42, Al mor;eyi recelved an Interest on mich fund shall constitate p current school
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fund.
48. The school fund shall from time to time be Invested In United Biates Stocks
(;1: Etocks of the 3tate of Minnesots, at current value in thes clty of Nuw
ork.
Compensatlon for Reglster and Recelver.
Compensntion for Appratser appoiotad by the Btate Roard of Commissioners.
All ncta inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealsd.

Beit snacted by the Legislature of the Stute of Minnesote:

b5t

Siate Roard Sgoriox 1. That the Governor, Attorney General, and
of . . R .
Commtmiongrs— SUperintendent of Public Instruction be, and they are
taaticers \ hereby constituted a State Board of Commissioners of
schoo! lands, that the auditor of state shall be the regis-
ter, aud the state treasurer shall be the receiver.
Skc. 2. Said board of commissioners shall have the
general care and supervision of the school lands, thesell-
Buperrion ot 1NZ OT leasing the same, and the investment and dispo-
Linds and dispe- Gition of the tunds arising therefrom under such provis-
stonof funds jong of law a8 may be established in reference thereto.
Brc. 8. Itshall be the duty of the State board of com-
missioners to provide snitable books for the register and
receiver in which to make and preserve faithtul records
of all the doings of the board, and accurate entry of all
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sales, contracts, or leases of lands and the conditions providsboorator
thereof, an accurate statement of the funds arising froin oficen—when te
guch sales or leases distingnishing between funds arising =i bt
from sales, rents of lands, and interest upon unpaid bal-
ances on contracts, and upon money invested, and a rec-
ord of all appraisements and surveys made therefor.
Anad it shall be the duty of said State board of commie-
gioners to oxamine the hooks and accounts of the regis-
ter and receiver at least once in cach guarter of the fis-
cal year, and to exercise a general care and supervision
over the business of the department.

Sec. 4. The register shall keep an accurate record of
all the business transactions of the board of commission-
ers and file and record all papers, reports, returns, and
other matters necessary to carry out the provisions of
this Act, nnder the instructions of the board of cominis-
gioners, keeping accounts of all funds helonging to the
State or accruing under the provisions of this Act; and
in such accounts distinguishing betwecn the permanent
school fund and the current a.n(gl other achool funds, and
shall attest all orders for the payment of moneys, or their
tranafer from the county treasuries to the receiver, or
from one county treasury to another, as may be directed
by the board of commissioners in the distribution of the
current school funds, and said board are hereby author-
ized to order such transfer of tunds from one treasury
to another as may be necessary or desirable in the dis-
barsement and distribntion of the eurrent school funds.

Src. 5. The receiver shall receive and safely keep
all the funds whether in cash or otherwise, accrned or
acerning to the State for school purposes and coming to P57 % e
his hands. e shall keep an acconnt of all such funds
coming into his hands, and also of all moneys paid out
by him, and in cvery case distinguishing between the
permanent funds and the current funds; and shall pay
out all moneys in his hands on the proper order of the
commissioners, attested by the register, and any moneys
in his hands and all books, ﬂ})a‘s)ers and other property
belonging to his office he shall deliver to his successor in
office, taking his receipt therefor.

The receiver shall aiso execute and deliver to the Stato
of Minnesota a bond with five or more good and snihi-
cient gureties, in the sum of ten thousand dollars con-
ditioned for the faithful performance of tho duties of his

Duty of Beglster
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said office, and that said receiver shall keep and account
as provided by law, fur all moneys that shall come
into his hands or under his control, under or in pursuance
of the provisions of this Act; and said bond shall be pay-
able to the State of Minnesota, and shall be approved by
the State board of comnmissioners. And said receiver
ghall also, before entering upon ithe duties of his office,
take and subscribe an oath before some person author-
ized by law to administer oaths, that he will faithfully
discharge the duties of his oflice, which said oath of of-
fice and his official bond, shall be deposited with the gov-
ernor of this State before entering upon the duties ot his
enid oftica.

Seo. 6. The State board of commissioners are hereby
instructed and required to procure copies of all the plats
and ficld notes of the governmental surveys so far as they
relate to school lands belonging to the State, and also the
original field notes and plattings of all surveys of sub-
divisions and allotiments made under or by direction of
gaid board.

Sec. 7. They shall cause to be made an appraiscment
of the echool lands in any portion of the State whenev-
er they shall think the interest of the school fund de-
mands it, and for that purpose shall appoint some suita-
ble person to be appraiser of the schooF ands in the State
at large, and shall direct the register to furnish to him
mﬁtalﬁe plats and blanks to be used in making the same;
such appraiser to be associated with others to be appoint-
od, one in each county and onein each town in the State,
as hereinafter provided and directed.

Sec. 8. The State board of commissioners shall set-
tle with the receiver on the second Tuesday of Decem-
ber of each year, and at such other time or times as they
may require, making an entry of the same upon luas
books, attested by them, and the State superintendent of
public instruction shall incorporate a full exhibit of the
condition of each fund and all other matters in relation
to the same into his annual report required to be made
to the legislature, and shall on the first Monday of Feb-
ruary in each year apportion the available enrrent school
funds in the State treasury to the several couuties of this
State in proportion to the reported number of scholars
between the ages of five and twenty one years residin
therein on the firet day of October previous, and shaﬁ
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transmit a statement thereof to the auditor of each eoun-
ty in this State.

Sec. 9. No school land held by this State shall be
s0ld or offered for sale at less than seven dollars per acre py s ¥
which shall be the minimum price for all such lands in
all cases.

Sec. 10.  For the purpose of fixing a value npon such
of the school lands as may be of a greater valno than
seven dollars per acre, there shall be appointed by the o 500,
board of commissioners of the burenu of public school speve mintmem
lands, one appraiser of school lands in the State at large, price
one appraiser ghall be appointed by the county commis-
sioners, and one by the supervisors of each town in
which appraisements are ordered to be made; the ap-
praiser appointed by the county commmissioners shall as-
gist in appraisement of all such lands in the connty, and
those appointed by the supervisors shall assist in apprais-
ing all such lands in the town for which they are re-
spectively appointed, making them a board of three ap-
praisers.

Sec. 11. No person holding possession or occupying wio not to be
any echool lands, or claiming any interest therein, or any sppotuted ap-
investments thereon, shall be appointed an appraiser un- prei»r
der this act.

Sec. 12. When directed by the State board of com-
missioners to make an appraisement of the school lands Tie whea o2
or auy part thereof, in avy town or county in the State, yq0
the appraiser appointed by the board of commissioners
ghall notify the anditor of the county of the time when
he will attend and make such appraisement, and such
auditor shall give notice to the commissioners of the
county and the chairman of supervisors of the towns and
such cominissioners and supervisors shall make the ap-
pointment of appraisers ns directed in this Act.

Sec. 13. Each appraiser shall lLefore entering upon
the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath or af-osth
firmation before soino ofticer qualificd to administer oaths
that he will faithfully and impartially discharge the du-
ties devolving upou him as such appraizer, according to
the best of Lis ability, and that he is not interested ~di-
rectly or indirectly in any of the school lands or the im-
provements thereon, and has entered into no combing-
tion to purchase the same or any part thereof which said
oath or affirmation shall be attached to the report made
of such appraisement a8 hereinafter provided.
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Seo. 14. It shall be the duty of the a%prnisers to di-
ide the school land to be appraised by them into such
arcels as in their judgment will best advance the
wterest of the schooi] fund, conforming as far us can
conveniently be done with sub-divisions of the United
States surveys, no one of which shall contain inore then
one hundred and sixty acres, and no lot of timber land,
(except pine lands) the principal value of which consists
in the timber growing thereon, shall contain more than
ten acres, and when the State board of commissioners
ghall direct, land ghall be platted into town or village
lots, containing not less than one acre in each of such
Iots, and in all cases of sub-divisions, less than forty acres
the ap{)raisers ghall make a plat thereot, numbering the
several snb-divisions by successive numbers acd markin
distinctly thereon in figures, the number of acres ezwﬁ
gub-division contains, a copy of which plat shall be filed
in the office of the county auditor.

Sec. 15, The appraisers shall proceed to make a per-
sonul examination of each portion of school land so di-
vided and to be appraised by them, and if in their opin-
ion any such sub-division of land is worth more than the
miniinumn priee per acre as established by this Aect, they
shall set down opposite the description of such land the
value thercof as ascertained by them, but if they shall
think such land is not worth more than the minimum
price they shall write opposite such lands “minimum;”
and for the purpose of ascertaining the amount of rent
to be asscssed in pursuance of the provisions of this Act,
the said appraisers shall also eet opposite the description
of such land as they shall think worth not more than
the mininmum price, such price per acre as they shall
deem such land to be actually worth.

See. 16.  The appraisers shall also apchise all per-
manent hinprovements of school lands, and shall also ap-
praise all damages and waste to the premises by cutting
timber, or the removal of timber, stone, or other materials
from the premises, and the balance, after deducting dam-
ages and waste appraised as aforesaid, shall be set down
as the value of the improvements upon the landa so ap-
praised. /’ovided, That this section shall not be con-
strued to affect the right of the State to the value of such
lands appraised.

Sgc. 17. Whenever the gppraisers are unable to
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ascertain the lines of the United States surveys, wWhich when authorizea
may be important to a correct knowledge and estimate to employ sur-
of the value of any tract or parcel of sehool lands which ™
they are directed to appraise ; or when they shall think the
interest of the school fund requires the appraisal of lands

in parcels less than forty acre tracts, they are hereby an-
thorized to employ competent surveyors, to reproduce
such lines or make sub-divisions of such Iands, and plats

of the same, in doing which the surveyor ghall pursue
the methods of marking lines and bearing trees and the
erection of monuments directed to be pursued by survey-

ors uf United States lands, which surveyor shall also keep
stmilar field notes, and such other notes as may be requir-

ed of him by instructions from the board of comrmission-
ers, and having subscribod and sworn to the correctness

of the same, shall deliver such field notes and plats to
the appraisers, who ghall by one of their number make
return thereof to the State board of commissioners with

the appraisement of all such lands and improvements
thereon as provided in this Act, and deliver a copy thereof

to the auditor of the pro]ﬁer county,

Sec. 18. Whenever the appraisers shall find any por-
tion of the school lands under enltivation, and in the ac- Written state-
tnal occupation of any person or persons, they shall de- Demtsfrom occa-
mand of such person or persons a statement in writing, "
under his or their hands, setting forth what portions of
snch lands in legal sub-divisions, containing no morethan
one hundred and sixty acres, nor less than forty acres, he
or they are occupying and are desirous of continuing to
ocenpy, which shall embrace all the lands, provided the
same does not exceed one hundred and sixty acres, upon
which such occupant has mwade improvements, and no
more, and the seid occupant shall be entitled to retain
the possession and oceupation of such land, upon com-
Plying with the provisions of this Act, and not otherwise.
The appraisers shall file such written statement in the
office of the anditor of the proper county, and all persons
aro hereby prohibited from taking possession of or enter-
ing upon for the purpose of settlement or use, any school
lands belonging to this State, except as a purchaser or
lessce as pmvi(ﬁad in this Act, under a penalty of 8——,
and every person entering upon school lands or occapy-
ing the same unlawtully, shall be deemed guilty of & mis-
demeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall pay a tine

12
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not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor less than twenty-
five dollars, and every person who has knowledge that
any party or parties have illegally entered upon any
school lands, or is unlawfully continuing in the occupan-
cy thereof, to make complaint of such party or parties
before any justice of the peace in county in which the
said lands are situated, setting forth that such party or
arties (naming them) have illegally and without author-
ity entered upon any school lands, (describing them,) and
continues in the occupation thereof unlawfully, and such
justice shall thereugon issue his warrant, and cause such
arty or parties to be forthwith arrested and brought be-
ore him, and shall proceed to hear the evidence offered
in support of the complaint, and in behalf of the defend-
ant, and if the said justice ghall find the facts set forth in
said complaint to be trme, and said party or parties guilty
of the charge in said complaint contained, he shall order
such party or parties to pay a fine not exceeding one hun-
dred doellars, norless than twenty-tive dollars, and ic
stand committed until such fine is paid, for a terin not
exceeding three monthe, and may also issue an execntinn
for the eollection of such fine, out of any property of the
defendant not exempt by law from exccution. And an
appeal ghall be allowed from the judgment of the justice,
on hehalf of the defendant or the State, and the cost of
said proceedings shall be paid out of the fines collected,
and the balance of said fines shall be paid into the coun-
ty treasury, and become a part of the school fund. Fro-
vided, That any party arrested under the provisions of
this Act, shall be entitled to a jury trial, as in other ca-
ges in justices’ courts. -And Provided, That when no
fines are collected, the costs of such proceedings shall be
paid by the State.
Sec. 19. It shall be the duty of the sheriff of each
and every county in this State to remove from the school
lands belonging to this State in a summary manner, any

Dries of sherite and all persona who have since the first day of January,

-—{sen

one thousand eight hundred and sixty-oune, entered upun
the school lands, or who may herea.ter without authority
of law, enter upon with the intent to improve or vecupy
any part thereof; any sheriff making such snmmary re-
moval shall collect the cost of such proceedings by levy
upon the goods, chattels or any other property of sncfl
person or persons, if ke shall find such, from which levy
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no property of such person shall he exemnpt except wear-
ing apparel and bedding.

Sec. 20.  Eachand every parcel of school land claimed n
to be held, and all the improvements thereon, shull be mm: maner as
assessed for taxation by the town assessor, at the same other aads
rates and in the same manner other lands and improve-
ments are assessed, and the taxes levied upon such valu-
ation together with five per cent. upon the value of the
land as ascertained by the appraisers or fixed by this Act,
a3 a1ent, shall be collected with taxes upon other prop-
erty, and in the same mnanner and for all the purposes
for which other property can be taxed, Ezcepting, and
provided always, That a failure to pay such faxes upon
such lands shall not work a forfeiture of the title the
State has to such lands; And provided further, Thatif
there shall not be goods and chattels whereof to levy and
collect such tax, the same may be collected by distress
and sale of any or all interest the occupnrnt or any other
person may have in the improvements upon such lands,
giving like notice as is given for sale of real estate upon
execution, and such saleghall be absolute from sixty days
after tho date thereof, and vest in the purchaser all right
and title of the occupant thereof in or to such property,
and the possession and occupancy of the lands upun
which they are sitnated.

8ec. 21. If there are no bidders at such sale who will
bid and pay for the improvements so offered, the amount
ot taxes assessed thereon, and the five per cenf. rents mﬂb‘:‘: L“.
charged upon the appraised or minimum_price of sucl g ’
lands, the treasurer of the county or such otler person
as may be by law authorized to make sale of such imn-

rovements, shall strike off the same in the name of the
State for the benefit of the school land fund, and shall
make report. thereot to the county auditor and to the
board of commissioners.

Sec. 22, The county auditor shall add the appraised
value of such improvements to the appraised value of Todsrrmbed
the lands upon which such improvements are situated, ;1:;:1;“
and the aggregate thereof shall be the value of such Iands,
and upon which the rent of five per cent. shall be es-
timated, and shall make statement thereof in his report.

Sec. 23. The lands and the improvements thercon
thus acquired by the State may, in the diseretion of the
board of commissioners, be leased for five per cent. per
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annum upon the aggre%ute value thereof, payable annu-

1ey may also make such arran%e-
ments for the rent of grass and cranborry lands or the
sale of grass or cranberries upon such lands as they may
deem best caleulated to increase the revenne arising
therefrom, and for that purpose may anthorize the chair-
man of the supervisors of the proper town, or any other
suitable person to look after the same, and report and
pay the amount realized therefrom to the county treas-
urer.

Sec. 24. Every person holding or claiming to held
possession of any part ot the school Iands of this State,
whether appraise({ or not, shall list the same with his
other property, as required by section four of' chapter one
of the general laws of the State ot Minnesota, approved
March pinth, one thousand eight bundred and sixty,
giving the amount and description of such school lands
claimed to be in his possession, which shall he assessed
by the assessor as other Jands are assessed, and the covu-
ty auditor shall in addition to all taxes levied thereon in
pursuance of anch assessment, enter in a separate column
opposite such lands an assessinent of five per cent. upon
the appraised or mininum value thereof, as a rent there-
for, to be collected as provided in this act, and all lands
not appraised shall be assessed such rent upon the mini-
mnm value of seven dollars per acre.

Sec. 25.  After the schoof lands in any county or por-
tion of the State have been appraised and the appraisal
returned to the board of commissivners, any person wish-
ing to purchase any portion of such lands ata price
equal to the appraised value or the minimam price, as
the case may be, or at some greater price, may transmit
to the register an offer, embracing a full description of
the land and the price offered to be paid theretor; and
when the number of such offers from any one county
shall appear sufficient to warrant the expense of a public
sale the commissioners may direct the auditor ot the prop-
er county, to proceed to advertise a sale of the lands for
which offers are made, and such other lands as they may
direct. selecting the most valuable for the first sales, and
provided that not more than onesthird of all such school
ands shall be offered and sold within two years; one-
third in five years, and one-third in ten years.

Sec. 26. The county auditor shall proceed to adver-
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tise the sale of such lands at a time and place to be fixed auattor to 8¢
by him, in the county where the land lies. +And the no- time and piace

tices for such saleshall be given in the same manner and

for the same length of time as notices given for sale of
lands for delinquent taxes. The sales shall be held be-
tween the hours of ten o’clock in the forenoon, and sun-
down, and shall be continued from day to day, ( Sundays

efaxce ted,) until all the lands proposed to be sold are of-
ered.

Ske. 27. Each lot or tract shall be offered separately
and in the order they are inserted in the notice, and o m":‘m

land shall be offered or sold at less price than the up-1y
praisement, nor less than seven dollars per acre.

Sro. 28. Upon the close of the sales of each day the
auditor shall deliver to each purchaser

upon his compli- Auditor to give

ance with the terms of sale preseribed i)y this act, a cep-cemificte

tificate signed by the treasurer and countersigned by such
auditor, executed in duplicate and numbered in the or-
der of exeecution, stating therein the name of the purcha-
ser, a description of the land sold, the price thereof, the
amount remaining unpaid, the terms and times of pay-
ment, and the rate and times of payment of interest, but
no title shall pass until the patent shall issue therefor,
and no patent shall be issued until full payment of the
purchase money, interest, and the taxes thereon.

The duplicate certificate shall be filed in the office of
the eounty auditor and all notes and other evidences of
debt for such purchases shall be deposited with the coun-
ty treasurer.

Sec, 29, Incasea purchasér shall refuse or neglect wien tove sgain
to cownply with the terms of the sale, and fail to make offered for m.e

payment as prescribed in section thirty-five of this Act,
until the opening of the sale on the following day, the
lot &0 s0ld shall be again offered for sale on the same
terms as before ; and the purchaser so refusing or neglect-
ing to pay ehall forfeit a sum equal to five per cent. on the
amount by him bid as damages. to be recovered by the
chairman of the board of county eommissivners in the
name and behalf of the State.

Sec. 80. The certificate of sale bereinbefore men-

tioned, shall confer apon the purchaser, his heirs and ag- Tielinfessimplo

signs, all the rights and liabilities of a title in fee simple
as against all persons except the State of Minunesota, but
it shall not confer any right to cut, destroy or carry away
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from the land any timber growing or standing thercon,
or to impair any improvements, or to remove any mine-
rals therefrom without the written eomgent of the chair-
man of the board of conunty eommissivners, and only to
the extent of such consent.

But nothing herein contained shall prevent such per-
sons from actually using and applying any wood or tim-
ber on the land in improving the same; nor from taking
therefrom fuel for the use of his family, nor trom actually
end fairly improving the land for enltivation.

Certifontonto be .. SFO- 31, All such certiticates may be assigned in wri-

amigoeatn HiNG, Witnessed and acknowledged, and the legal assignee

writing ghall have the same rights, liabilities and remedies there-
upon as the oriﬁinal yurchaser.

Tobemppectto  SEC. 32. All lands suld under the provisions of this

taxation Act shall be subject to taxetion, the samme as other lands,
but only the rights of the legal holder thereof can be
sold for taxes.

Seo. 88. Inease of defaunlt in the payment of either
principa) or interest when it shall 11:ecome due by the

Gertifieate when verms of the certificate of sale, and for the period of six

tobecome vola  Months thereafter such certificate shall become void from
that time, and the holder thereof' shall forfeit all right
and interest to and in the land described therein, and the
board of county commissioners may take immediate
possession of the Premises and re-sell or lease the same
to any person; Frovided, That at any time befure a re-
salo or leasing of said lan-, the payment of the sum due
with interest and costs occasioned by such delay togeth-
er with tive per cent. damages upon the whole sam due
for said lands shall receive and reinstate the original cer-
tificate.

Bec. 34. The treasurer of each couaty is hereby

County Treas- made treasurer of the school fund, and as such trcasurer
urer treamurer of 1@ 81iall execute a hond in the sum of five thgusand dol-
school fand—  lars payable to the State of Minnesota with five good and
bood sufficient sureties, conditioned for the faithful perform-
ing the duties of his said office, and that he will account
for and pay over all moneys received by him as snch
treasurer under the provisions of this Act, which said
bond shall be approved by the board of county commis-
gioners, and said treasurer of the school fund shall take
and subscribe an oath before some person aathorized by
law to admninister oaths, that he wilﬁaithfully discharge
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the duties of his office, which said oath of office and his
ofticial bond shall be deposited with the Governor of this
State befure entering upon the duties of his said office.
Provided further, That if the treasurer of any county
shall refuse, or for the space of thirty days after the ap-
praisal of any school lands in such county shall neglect
to qualify as’ provided in this seetion, the State board of
commisgioners may appoint some person to act as treas-
urer of the school fund in said county, who shall execute
his bond and quality as hereinbetore provided.

Sec. 35. All payments of principal or interest of the
school land fund shall be made to the county tressurerp, .oiiove
of the proper county, who shall exceute duplicate receipts mage 1o Gounty
therefur, specitfying whether the same is for principal or Treasurer—du-
interest, und the person receiving sucl duplicute receipts pliess to befied
shall imnediately deliver them to the county auditor,
who shall endorse on one of them the words * duplicate
gurrendered, ” with his name therennder written, and
ghall return this receipt so endorsed to the person pre-
senting it, and the duplicate shall betiled in the auditor’s
oftice, and no receipt without such endorsement shall be,
in the hands of such pnrchaser, evidence of payment.

Sec., 36. When payment of principal, interest and, ... .-
taxes for any purchase shall be fully made, the auditor 4 pogments
of the proper county shall certify such payment upon
tha duplicate certificate of sale on file in his offie, and
shall transmit the same to the register of the bureaun of
publie schoel lands, whereapon the Governor shall exe-
cute a patent therefor, signed by him and sealed with
the great seal of the State, and atteasted by the State Su-
perintendent of Public Instrnction, which ghall be trens-
mitted to the auditor of the proper county, to be deliv-
ered to the purchaser on presentation of the endorsed
certificato of sale held by him.

Sec. 37. Each county treasurer shall keep a trué 2¢- g4 xeep true oo
count of all moneys received by him lLelonging to the count—report—
scheol land fund, distinguishing between principal au tims whea
interest ; also an account of all f)ouds, notes and asscts of
every kind and description, so that his hooks will at all
times exhibit a clear and comprehensive statement of the
condition of the school fund in the county treasury, dis-
tinguishing always between permanent funds arisiu:F
from sales of school lnnd and which are to be invested,
and moneys arising {rom interest upon sach funds and
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rents of land and other similar sources, which are to go
into the apportionment for defraying the expenses of
seliools. ¢ shall pay to the recciver in gold or silver
all school funds in his hands on or before the time of
his annual settlement with the state treasurer when requi-
red by the state board of commissioners. He shall alse
on or before the first day of December in each year,
transmit to the State Superintendent ot Publie Instruc-
tion, a report, showing the exact state of the permanent
and current school funds of the State in his county, to-
gether with such other matter within his knowledge as
may tend to a perfeet understanding of the condition of
those tunds, which report shall be signed by such treas-
urer and its correctness attested by the auditor,

Seo. 33. Paynent to the school fund shall always be
made in specie, and the terms of payment to the State
for any of the school lands sold under the provisions of
this Act shall be as follows:

Twenty-five per cent. of the purchase money shall be
Eaid on the day ot the sale, together with interest on the

alance to the first day of November following, at the
rate of six per cent. per annum.

For the Lalauce of the principal, notes shall be given,
payable in one or more installments at any time within
twenty years from such sale at the option of the puicha-
ser, with interest at six por cent. per annwm, payable an-
nually in advance on the first day of November in each
year at the oflice of the treasurcr of the proper county.
Provided, That the whole amount of the purchase money
may be paid on the day of the sale or at any other time
or times befure it becomes due, and on making such pay-
ment the purchaser shall receive his proper certificate.

And, Provided further, That for all timbered lands,
the valne of which consists chiefly in the timberthereon,
payment shall be made on the day of the sale thereof, or
a credit may be given for a part ot the purchase money,
not exceeding, however, three-fourths ot the whole sum,
upon being secured by mortgage upon nnincumbered re-
al estate, worth twice the sum to be secnred by such
mortgage, at the option of the board of county comnmis-
gioners. Such mortgage shall run to the State of Alin-
nesota, and in case of default in the payment of the
money secured thereby, or the interest thereon, the chair-
man of the board of county commissioners shall fore-
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close the same in the manner provided by law for the
foreclosure of mortgages, and if necessary shall bid in
the property mortgaged on behalf of the State, and the
payment of interest shall be as provided in this section.
And such foreclosure ghall be effectual to bar the riglit of
redemption of the mortgagor or other person claiming
under hin.

Sec. 89, All sales of school lands npon which arc Permerts wade
improvements appraised by the appraisers as herein pro sabe 1t o
vided, shall,be made subject to the payment by the pur-Poreoesr
chaser to the person owning such improvements the val-
ue of all such improvements, a8 ascertained by the ap-
praisers, unless the same be sold to the person owning
such improvements.  The value of such improvements
shall be in addition to the suin bid to be paid to the State
for sucli lands, and shall be paid, one-half on the day of
sale, and the balance in six months, with interest at the
rate of six per cent. per annum. And every such claim
ghall be a valid lien upon the land from the date of such
sale as against all persons and parties except the State of
Minnesota until entirely paid.

Sec. 40. The county aunditor shall keep in his office
an account with the treasurer of his county, charging
thercin all notes, bouds, moneys and assets of every kind suater to1epors
and description delivered to such treasnrer; also al. aveneny
moneys paid to such treasurer as hereinbetore mentioned,
distingmshing between principal and interest; and shall
on the first Monday of Janunary, April, July and Octo-
ber in each year, make a full and complete settlement
with such treasurer of such school fund account and
tranamit to the State Superintendent of Public Instrue-
tion a report showing the amount of school lands sold in
that year, the amount of pmchase money, the amount of
proceeds loaned, the number of acres leased, and other
matters relating to the school lands or school funds in
the county, which may aid the State Superintendent in
{nakiug his annual report to the legislature as required by
aw.

Sec. 41. The principal sum arising from all sales o f, . . o
school lands shall remain a perpetual school tfund in tl e una
State, and shall not be reduced by any charges or cosis
of officers, by fees or by any means whatever.

Skc. 42, All moneys received as interest on such
permanent fund, or rents on leased lands, shall constitute

13
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the current school fund of the State, and shall be dis:
tributed by the State Superintendent among the several
counties of the State in proportion to the number of
scholars therein between the ages of five and twenty-one
years, and after such distribution, such money shall be-
come the property of snch county for school purposes.
and shall, together with the school tax of two and a half
mills, and all other sehool moneys become the current
school fund of the county, and si\all be apportioned as
provided by law. °

Sec. 43. The permanent school tund shall from time
to time be invested in United States stocks or stocks of
the State of Minnesota, at cmirent value in the city of
New York, and the board of commissioners are hereby
guthorized to make such investment in their official ea-
pacity for the benefit of the permanent school fund of
the State of Minuncsota, and said stocks at the time of
the purchase thereof, shall have written upon cach cer-
tificate of stock, the words * Minucsota S(}])mo] Fund.”
and said certiticates of stock shall not thereafter be nego-
tiated until there shall be written thereon the certificate
of the State Board of Commissinners, signed by cach
member thereof, to the effect that the said stocks are no
tonger school fund property.

srec. 44, There shail be allowed for the increased du-
tiee imposed by the provisions of this Aet, as follows:
To the register the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars
annually, and to the receiver the sum of two hundred
and fifty dollars annually, which shall be in full compen-
sation therefor.

Sec. 45. The appraiser appointed by the State hoard
of connnissioners sIllall be al}owed a compensation of
three dollars per day for all time actually spent in the
discharge of his duties as such appraiser, to be audited
by the board of commissioners, and paid vut of the
moneys arising from the rents assessed upor the occu-
pants of the school Iands. The appraizers appointed by
the county commissioners and the boards ot supervizors
of the several towns, shall be allowed one dollar and fifty
cents per day for time actually spent in discharge of
the duties imposed upon them, to be audited by the coun-
ty commissionere and paid by the proper county.

Bec. 46. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with
the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 9th, A, D. 1861.



